STATEMENT OF BASIS
Title V Permit Renewal
Facility Name: Minnesota Methane LLC – Miramar & Miramar Energy
Title V App. Number: APCD2018-APP-005425
Title V Permit Number: APCD2008-TVP-971535
Facility ID: APCD1996-SITE-09778
Equipment Address: 5244 Convoy St. San Diego, CA 92111
Facility Contact: Suparna Chakladar

Engine 7: 4EK01192, Engine 8: 4EK01193, Generator: 12321-05 at 1900
kW"
APCD2013-
PTO-001632
Engine #1: Caterpillar, Model 3520, 2233 BHP, landfill gas fired, lean
burn, turbocharged, aftercooled, S/N GZJ00529; with an air/fuel ratio
controller.
APCD2013-
PTO-001633
Engine #2: Caterpillar, Model 3520, 2233 BHP, landfill gas fired, lean
burn, turbocharged, aftercooled, S/N GZJ00528; with an air/fuel ratio
controller.
4.0 Compliance History
Below is a summary of compliance actions that have occurred at the site since the most recent Title
V application. There are no open/ongoing compliance actions at this facility:
APCD2014-NOV-000219  and APCD2014-NOV-000238 were issued March 26, 2014 for failing to
provide to the APCD all information listed on records request dated 3/20/14 relating to engine
maintenance & repair for calendar year 2013 and year-to-date 2014.
APCD2015-NOV-000184 was issued March 27, 2015 for failing to submit a true, accurate and
complete annual compliance certification for calendar year 2014.
APCD2015-NOV-000196 was issued April 14, 2015 for a landfill gas leak that exceeded 1375 ppmv
measured as methane.
APCD2015-NOV-000583 was issued October 13, 2015 for failing to submit the semi-annual
compliance report pursuant to 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart ZZZZ for the January 1 through June 30,
2015 reporting period.
APCD2021-NOV-000524 was issued August 16, 2021 for methane leaks near the engine blocks
utilizing landfill or digester gas that indicated the equipment was not in good operating condition.
APCD2022-NOV-000198 was issued March 24, 2022 for methane leaks near the engine piping of
two engines, as well as gas flow meter and flow rate recording equipment being out of calibration at
the time of inspection.
Page 4 of 11
APCD2022-NOV-000914 was issued November 10, 2022 for measured amounts of methane in
excess of 500 ppmv detected in piping leading to the cogeneration engines.
APCD2023-NOV-000273 was issued March 22, 2023 for failing to submit a revised Risk Reduction
and Audit Plan within 60 days of receipt of notification from SDAPCD that the original plan was
incomplete or unapprovable.
APCD2023-NOV-000469  and APCD2023-NOV-000656 were issued June 2, 2023 for failing to
conduct quarterly NOx and CO monitoring as well as not inspecting, calibrating or replacing O2
sensors.
5.0 Title V Applicability and Acid Rain
The Title V regulation applies to any stationary source that is a major stationary source as